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**Title: Huang v. Zambrano (Disbarment Case for Misappropriation and Breach of Client
Trust)**

**Facts:**

1.  **Engagement  of  Legal  Services:**  In  October  2014,  Diwei  “Bryan”  Huang,  a
Singaporean businessman,  engaged the services  of  Atty.  Jude Francis  V.  Zambrano to
pursue a money claim against certain individuals. Consequently, Atty. Zambrano filed a
criminal case for estafa on Huang’s behalf before the Office of the City Prosecutor of Pasig
City. Huang paid Atty. Zambrano PhP50,000.00 for legal services.

2. **Settlement Negotiations:** In January 2015, Atty. Zambrano informed Huang of the
respondents’ willingness to settle the estafa case for PhP250,000.00. Huang agreed to this
settlement.

3. **Proposed Methods of Payment:** As Huang was abroad, he suggested that either the
settlement money be deposited directly to his bank account or through his friend, Ang Kevin
Kar  Wai.  Atty.  Zambrano  rejected  both  suggestions,  insisting  that  the  money  be  paid
through him.

4. **Receipt of Settlement Money:** The estafa case respondents paid the settlement to
Atty. Zambrano, not directly to Huang.

5. **Failure to Remit Funds:** Despite Huang’s repeated demands over two months, Atty.
Zambrano failed to remit the PhP250,000.00 to Huang, citing various excuses including the
pending formal dismissal of the estafa case, a busy schedule, and personal issues.

6. **Filing of Disbarment Case:** Frustrated, Huang filed a disbarment complaint against
Atty. Zambrano on December 16, 2015, before the Commission on Bar Discipline of the
Integrated Bar of the Philippines (CBD-IBP), accusing him of violating Canons 16.01 and
16.03 of the Code of Professional Responsibility (CPR).

7. **Proceedings at CBD-IBP:** Atty. Zambrano did not file an answer or participate in the
scheduled  conferences.  The  Investigating  Commissioner  ruled  in  Huang’s  favor,
recommending a two-year suspension for Atty. Zambrano and ordering the return of the
settlement amount with legal interest.

8. **IBP Board Decision:** On June 29, 2018, the IBP Board of Governors adopted the
Commissioner’s findings and recommended suspension.
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**Issues:**

1. **Failure to Hold Client’s Money in Trust:** Whether Atty. Zambrano violated Canons
16.01 and 16.03 of the CPR by failing to hold in trust and remit Huang’s money.

2.  **Misappropriation  of  Client  Funds:**  Whether  Atty.  Zambrano’s  non-remittance  of
settlement funds constitutes misappropriation, amounting to deceitful conduct warranting
disbarment.

3. **Professional Misconduct:** Whether Atty. Zambrano’s failure to participate in CBD-IBP
proceedings and his refusal to remit funds demonstrate professional misconduct justifying
disbarment.

**Court’s Decision:**

1. **Violation of Canons of Professional Responsibility:** The Supreme Court agreed with
the CBD-IBP’s findings but found a two-year suspension too lenient. Atty. Zambrano violated
Rules 16.01 and 16.03 of Canon 16 by failing to remit client funds upon demand, indicating
misappropriation.

2. **Legal and Ethical Obligations:** Atty. Zambrano’s obligations were to account for and
remit  client  funds  and avoid  dishonest  conduct.  Misappropriation presumption became
conclusive due to his failure to remit the funds. His excuses were deemed deceitful and
unfounded in law or practice.

3.  **Order  of  Disbarment:**  Given  the  gross  misconduct,  misappropriation,  and  non-
compliance with professional standards, the Court ordered Atty. Zambrano’s disbarment,
striking  his  name  from  the  Roll  of  Attorneys.  He  was  also  directed  to  remit  the
PhP250,000.00 to Huang, with interest.

**Doctrine:**

– **Canon 16 Establishes Fiduciary Duty:** Lawyers must hold client funds in trust and are
obligated to remit such funds upon demand. Failure constitutes a breach of fiduciary duty
and invites presumption of misappropriation.

– **Disbarment as a Penalty for Misappropriation:** Persistent failure to account for client
money, compounded by non-cooperation with disciplinary proceedings, justifies disbarment.
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**Class Notes:**

– **Key Elements of Legal Misconduct:**
– **Fiduciary Duty of Attorneys:** Obligation to hold and remit client’s money in trust.
– **Professional Ethics:** Requirement to conduct oneself with honesty, respect towards
clients, and compliance with orders.

– **Legal Provisions Cited:**
– **Canon 16, CPR:**
– Rule 16.01: Duty to account for client funds.
– Rule 16.03: Duty to remit client funds on demand.
– **Section 27, Rule 138 of the Rules of Court:** Grounds for removing an attorney from
practice for deceit or gross misconduct.

**Historical Background:**

This case underscores the stringent expectations on legal practitioners in the Philippines to
uphold  fiduciary  duties  and  ethical  standards.  Historically,  this  decision  reflects  the
judiciary’s resolve to preserve public trust in the legal profession by penalizing lapses in
moral  character  and  misconduct  with  severe  penalties  such  as  disbarment,  setting  a
deterrent precedent for similar future cases.


